SEC. 2. The Assisstant Secretary of State before entering Oath of office upon the discharge of his duties, shall take and subscribe the same oath of office as that prescribed for other State officers, which said oath, together with his appointment shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

SEC. 3. The office of Assistant Secretary of State shall be

established for the term of one year.

Sgo. 4. The salary of the Assistant Secretary of State shall be six hundred dollars per annum, payable in the same salaries of other State officers.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

Approved—July fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, July 14, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act to authorize the sale of Grass upon School Lands.

SECTION 1. Great upon School Lands to be sold, and proceeds to go into school fund.

2. Repeal of acts inconsistent or conflicting.

3. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Sale of gramular of each town shall be authorised to sell the grass growing school lands upon any unsold school lands in this town, and shall pay the proceeds thereof into the County Treasury for the benefit of the school fund, and shall immediately report the amount so paid to the State Treasurer.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the pro-

visions of this Act are hereby repealed.

SEC.3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
THOMAS COWAN,
President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED—June twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

Governor, ad interim.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, June 23, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LIX.

An Act providing for the Election and prescribing the Duties of Treasurer of State.

SECTION 1. State Treasurer to be elected every two years; salary.

2. Office to be at capital of State-

3. Bond of the present Treasurer, and oath of office.

4. Successors in office to give like bonds.

- Additional security to be given, if required.
 Duties of the Treasurer.
- 7. State orders to be received in payment of public dues; manner of redeeming.
- State orders to bear interest after presentation if not paid; on public notice
 of funds in the Treasury, interest to cease.
- 9. Quarterly returns of redeemed warrants to be made to the State Auditor.

10. Annual report to be made to the Legislature.

- 11. Books of Tressurer subject to inspection of Legislature.
- Prohibits purchase of State orders, or receiving fee or reward for transacting business connected with his office.
- 13. Treasurer failing to give bond, the Governor to appoint another.

14. Office hours for transaction of business.

- Failure to call delinquent officers to account, Treasurer to be deemed accountable for losses.
- 16. Defalcation of Treasurer, liable to a criminal action and imprisonment,
- Indebtedness to the State from insolvency of Treasurer or other parties, to be paid first of all other debts.

18. Seal of office to be procured.

Moneys to be received to be gold or silver, or bills of Minnosota banks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the qualified voters of the State shall elect

Treasurer—cloc a Treasurer of State every two years, who shall continue in

tion every 2 years office until his successor is duly elected and qualified; and

he shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars per

annum payable quarterly.

SEC. 2. The Treasurer of State shall keep his office at the capital of the State; shall have charge of, and safely of the state keep all public moneys which shall be paid into the treasure sury, and pay out the same as directed by law, and per-